

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 93

9th November, 2005

Nauru

G.N.No.301 / 2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 25(1), of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Ryke Solomon, Director of Administration to act as Chief Secretary effective from 21st October, 2005 until the return of the substantive Chief Secretary.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 302 / 2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Rayong Itsimaera to act as Secretary for Education with effect from 25th October, 2005 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Education, Mr. Jarden Kephas.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 93

9th November, 2005

Nauru

G.N.No. 303 / 2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF AUDIT

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 4(4), of the Audit Act 1973, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Rowan Detenamo to act as Director of Audit, with effect 25th October, 2005 until the return of the substantive Director of Audit, Mr. Raghavachari Vasu.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 304 /2005

<u>APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE</u> <u>EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson as Chairman of the Board of Directors of Eigigu Holdings Corporation, with effect from 3rd November, 2005.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 93

9th November, 2005

Nauru

G.N.No. 305 / 2005

APPOINTMENT OF HER EXCELLENCY MS. CRISTINA G. ORTEGA, AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE REPUBLIC OF PHILIPPINES TO THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the appointment of Ms. Cristina G. Ortega to be the Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the Republic of Philippines to the Republic of Nauru.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 306 / 2005

EXTENSION AND RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR NAURU HIGH COMMISSION, SUVA, REPUBLIC OF THE FIJI ISLANDS, THIRD SECRETARY MRS. NARIETA HARRIS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the renewal of Mrs. Narieta Harris contract for a term of two years as Third Secretary - Nauru Commission, Suva, Republic of the Fiji Islands, with the option of a review in 12 months.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

-4-

No. 93

9th November, 2005

Nauru

G.N.No. 307 / 2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 25(1), of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Jesaulenko Dowiyogo, Secretary for Foreign Affairs to act as Chief Secretary effective from 17th October, 2005 until the return of the substantive Chief Secretary.

DATED this fourth day of November, Two Thousand and Five.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 308 / 2005

CORRIGENDUM

In the Government Gazette No. 62 of 2005, G.N.No.189 of 2005 on page 7 re estate of ESTHER GOURAB TEKABWERE.

DELETE - Landrentals, Ronwan interest if any, Passbook and all other residues to be given to her daughter Estellena Gourab.

INSERT - All landrentals, Ronwan interest if any, Passbook and all other residues to be equally distributed on all five daughters and one son of the Late ESTHER GOURAB TEKABWERE as follows:-

Estella Bianca Gourab	-	1/6	Esterella Gourab	-	1/6
Zaida Mwareow	-	1/6	Estell Gourab	-	1/6
Kasim Gourab	-	1/6	Estellena Gourab	-	1/6

Creditors and other having claim against the above determination may send into the Curator of Intestate Estates within thirty (30) days of this Gazette notice, after which date the said Curator shall distribute the assets of the deceased or any part thereof, amongst the beneficiary, having regards only to the claims of which he/she has then received notice.

ELSPETH TAGAMOUN CURATOR OF INTERSTATE ESTATE